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AMERICAN VOTERS ARE PRO-IMMIGRANT, ANTI-WALL,
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY NATIONAL POLL FINDS,
VOTERS CONCERNED ABOUT IMMIGRANTS’ VALUES
A total of 51 percent of American likely voters, including 80 percent of Donald Trump supporters,
are “very concerned” or “somewhat concerned” about “allowing immigrants who hold different
values into the U.S.,” but voters still say 89 — 9 percent that legal immigration is good for the country,
according to a Quinnipiac University national poll released today.

Among Trump supporters, 88 percent say legal immigration is good.

Illegal immigrants should be allowed to stay and apply for citizenship, 61 percent of voters
tell the independent Quinnipiac (KWIN-uh-pe-ack) University Poll. Another 11 percent say illegal
immigrants should be allowed to stay but not apply for citizenship and 24 percent say these
immigrants should be forced to leave the country.

Among Donald Trump voters, 39 percent say illegal immigrants should be allowed to stay
and seek citizenship, while 14 percent say immigrants can stay but not seek citizenship and 45
percent say they should be forced to leave.

Likely voters oppose 53 — 42 percent building a wall along the border with Mexico. White
voters are divided with 49 percent for the wall and 47 percent opposed. Non-white voters are
opposed to the wall 69 — 24 percent.

A total of 67 percent of likely voters are “very concerned” or “somewhat concerned” about
illegal immigration. Of those concerned voters, 49 percent say “the potential strain on tax-funded
services” concerns them most about illegal immigration.

“The hallmark of Donald Trump’s campaign takes a hit. Despite a majority view that
illegal immigration is troubling, likely voters say no to the wall and yes to letting illegal
immigrants apply for citizenship,” said Tim Malloy, assistant director of the Quinnipiac University
Poll. “Both Democrats and Republicans agree that illegal immigrants using government services
is more concerning than the potential that they will increase violent crime.”

-more-
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Only 34 percent of American likely voters are “very satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied”
with the way things are going in the country, while 66 percent are “somewhat dissatisfied” or
“very dissatisfied.” Only 6 percent of Trump voters are satisfied, compared to 62 percent of
Clinton voters.

But 76 percent of voters are very or somewhat satisfied with the way things are going for
them, while 23 percent are very or somewhat dissatisfied. A total of 86 percent of Clinton voters
and 67 percent of Trump voters are very or somewhat satisfied with how their life is going.

American likely voters are divided on President Barack Obama as 50 percent approve of
the job he is doing, while 47 percent disapprove.

The Democratic Party gets a slightly negative 43 — 48 percent favorability rating, while
the Republican Party gets a very negative 31 — 60 percent favorability.

A terrorist attack in the near future, “causing large numbers of lives to be lost” is very
likely or somewhat likely, 79 percent of American likely voters say.

Looking at other concerns:

59 percent of voters are very or somewhat concerned that they or a family member will lose their
job or get a significant pay cut;

41 percent of voters, including 43 percent of white voters, are very or somewhat concerned that
“reverse racism” will impact their life, while 57 percent of voters, including 55 percent of white
voters, are not concerned,

23 percent of voters, including 27 percent of white voters, are concerned about America
becoming a majority non-white country;

74 percent of voters are concerned about America falling behind other countries;

72 percent of voters are concerned that the American way of life will change for the worst

over the next decade.

From September 8 — 13, Quinnipiac University surveyed 960 likely voters nationwide
with a margin of error of +/- 3.2 percentage points. Live interviewers call landlines and cell
phones.

The Quinnipiac University Poll, directed by Douglas Schwartz, Ph.D., conducts public
opinion surveys in Pennsylvania, New York, New Jersey, Connecticut, Florida, Ohio, Virginia,
lowa, Colorado, North Carolina and the nation as a public service and for research.

Visit http://www.qu.edu/polling or www.facebook.com/quinnipiacpoll
Call (203) 582-5201, or follow us on Twitter @QuinnipiacPoll.
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17. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as
President?

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Approve 50% 9% 94% 44% 42% 56% 50% 36%
Disapprove 47 90 4 52 55 41 49 61
DK/NA 3 1 2 4 3 3 1 3
AGE IN YRS.....oivvnnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Approve 60% 54% 45% 42% 38% 47% 43% 69%
Disapprove 33 45 52 56 61 50 55 26
DK/NA 7 2 3 1 2 3 2 5

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Approve 92% 4%
Disapprove 5 94
DK/NA 2 2

18. Is your opinion of the Democratic Party favorable, unfavorable or haven't you heard
enough about it?

LIKELY VOTERS . &ttt ittt it i ittt it i it ettt e ettt

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Favorable 43% 6% 92% 31% 34% 51% 44% 34%
Unfavorable 48 86 4 57 57 40 53 58
Hvn't hrd enough 6 7 3 8 6 6 2 5
REFUSED 2 1 1 4 2 3 2 3
AGE IN YRS......cvvvnnn WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Favorable 42% 48% 41% 41% 33% 445 39% 56%
Unfavorable 46 45 51 53 63 49 55 29
Hvn't hrd enough 12 5 6 3 3 5 4 13
REFUSED - 3 3 3 2 2 2 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Favorable 80% 6%
Unfavorable 12 87
Hvn't hrd enough 7 5
REFUSED 1 2



19. Is your opinion of the Republican Party favorable,

enough about it?

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

Favorable
Unfavorable
Hvn't hrd enough
REFUSED

unfavorable or haven't you heard

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men
31% 63% 11% 24% 33%
60 29 82 65 60
6 5 5 6 5
3 2 2 5 3
AGE IN YRS.......covvn WHITE
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men
28% 30% 31% 36% 36%
6l 61 62 55 58
9 6 5 5 3
3 3 3 4 3

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
12% 55%
80 37

7 4

2 4

Yes

NonWht

20%

67

10
3



20. What do you think is the most important problem facing the country today?

Tot
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Economy Total
Economy general
Unemployment/Jobs
Business leaving
Economy other
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Terrorism Total 1
Terrorism general
Security/Safety
ISIS
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Politicians Total
Politicians general
Congress
Political corruption
Election/Voting reform
Campaign finance reform
Politicians other
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Foreign Affairs Total
Foreign affairs general
Priorities s/b at home
Military issues
Foreign affairs other
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Budget Total

Budget general

Gov too big/Gov spending
Budget priorities

Budget deficits

PP Wo

@)
oe

Immigration
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Class inequality
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Education general

Lack of unity

Racism/Race relations
Healthcare/Costs/Ins/HMO's
Lack of ethics/Morality
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Poverty/Homeless
Environment/Pollution
Crime/Violence general

Gun control

Lack of religion

Middle class/Working class
Supreme Court/Judges
Honesty
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DK/NA
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21. Regardless of how you intend to vote, who do you think would do a better job handling
that problem: Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Clinton 49% 11% 90% 41% 43% 53% 50% 35%
Trump 43 84 4 47 50 38 43 60
DK/NA 8 5 6 12 8 9 7 5
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Clinton 59% 51% 45% 42% 37% 47% 42% 66%
Trump 28 40 50 53 57 47 52 18
DK/NA 14 10 5 5 6 6 6 15

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Clinton 94% 2%
Trump 1 94
DK/NA 5 4

67. In general, how satisfied are you with the way things are going in the nation today;
are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

LIKELY VOTERS . &ttt ittt it i ittt it i it ettt e ettt

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very satisfied % % 11% % % % 7% 4%
Smwht satisfied 28 10 55 20 26 30 29 20
Smwht dissatisfied 29 26 26 33 27 30 29 30
Very dissatisfied 37 62 8 41 40 34 35 45
DK/NA - - - 1 - - - -
AGE IN YRS.........v.n WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very satisfied % % % % % % % 7%
Smwht satisfied 29 33 27 24 24 25 25 40
Smwht dissatisfied 44 25 26 26 28 31 30 26
Very dissatisfied 23 33 41 46 41 39 40 27
DK/NA - 1 - 1 - - - -

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very satisfied 10% 2%
Smwht satisfied 52 4
Smwht dissatisfied 29 27
Very dissatisfied 9 66

DK/NA - -



68. In general, how satisfied are you with the way things are going for you; are you very
satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very satisfied 33% 28% 46% 27% 35% 30% 37% 25%
Smwht satisfied 43 40 42 48 41 46 45 46
Smwht dissatisfied 15 24 5 18 16 14 13 19
Very dissatisfied 8 8 6 8 8 9 5 11
DK/NA 1 - 1 - 1 1 - -
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very satisfied 33% 35% 30% 34% 34% 28% 31% 39%
Smwht satisfied 48 44 41 41 43 48 45 38
Smwht dissatisfied 10 12 19 18 15 16 16 12
Very dissatisfied 6 8 10 7 8 8 8 9
DK/NA 3 1 - - - - - 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very satisfied 42% 23%
Smwht satisfied 44 44
Smwht dissatisfied 8 22
Very dissatisfied 5 11
DK/NA 1 -

69. Overall, do you believe that legal immigration is good for the country or bad for the
country?

LIKELY VOTERS .ttt ittt ittt it it ettt i ii et

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Good 89% 89% 90% 89% 92% 86% 95% 85%
Bad 9 9 8 11 7 11 5 12
DK/NA 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 3
AGE IN YRS......cvenn WHITE.....

Good 87% 93% 89% 87% 91% 89% 90% 87%
Bad 13 7 9 9 8 9 9 11
DK/NA 1 - 2 4 1 2 2 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Good 92% 88%
Bad 6 11
DK/NA 2 1



70. Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are currently living in
the United States? A) They should be allowed to stay in the United States and to
eventually apply for U.S. citizenship. B) They should be allowed to remain in the

United States, but not be allowed to apply for U.S. citizenship. C) They should be
required to leave the U.S.

LIKELY VOTERS . it ittt it ittt it i ittt it ii et iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
A) Stay/Citizenship 61% 48% 82% 53% 58% 64% 60% 56%
B) Stay/Not citizen 11 11 6 16 13 9 15 11
C) Not stay 24 41 8 25 26 22 24 28
DK/NA 4 1 4 6 3 5 2 4
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
A) Stay/Citizenship 62% 63% 61% 59% 53% 63% 58% 70%
B) Stay/Not citizen 10 9 11 14 17 10 13 5
C) Not stay 26 23 25 23 29 23 26 18
DK/NA 2 6 3 4 2 4 3 7

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
A) Stay/Citizenship 82% 39%
B) Stay/Not citizen 9 14
C) Not stay 5 45
DK/NA 4 3

71. Would you support or oppose building a wall along the border with Mexico?

LIKELY VOTERS .ttt ittt ittt it it ettt i ii et

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Support 42% 78% 6% 47% 50% 36% 42% 55%
Oppose 53 22 87 50 47 59 55 40
DK/NA 4 1 6 3 4 5 2 6

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Support 30% 37% 48% 50% 54% 44% 49% 24%
Oppose 67 59 47 46 43 51 47 69
DK/NA 2 4 4 5 3 4 4 6

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Support 6% 86%
Oppose 89 11
DK/NA 5 2



72. What concerns you more about the government's anti-terrorism policies: that they have
gone too far in restricting the average person's civil liberties, or that they have not
gone far enough to adequately protect the country?

LIKELY VOTERS . it ittt it i ittt ittt ittt ittt iiiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Gone too far 32% 20% 33% 43% 38% 27% 35% 26%
Not gone far enough 53 72 47 43 47 58 50 60
DK/NA 15 8 20 14 16 15 16 13

AGE IN YRS......oeeeenen.. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Gone too far 50% 44% 24% 18% 38% 23% 30% 37%
Not gone far enough 42 40 62 65 49 62 55 46
DK/NA 8 16 14 17 13 15 14 17

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Gone too far 39% 24%
Not gone far enough 40 69
DK/NA 21 7

73. How likely do you think it is that in the near future there will be a terrorist
attack in the United States causing large numbers of lives to be lost: very likely,
somewhat likely, not very likely, or not likely at allv?

LIKELY VOTERS . .t ittt i it e ettt ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very likely 36% 51% 19% 40% 37% 34% 36% 43%
Smwht likely 43 43 43 40 40 45 42 43
Not very likely 16 4 28 15 16 16 18 11
Not likely at all 3 2 6 4 5 2 2 2
DK/NA 2 1 4 1 1 3 1 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very likely 24% 30% 43% 42% 40% 40% 40% 24%
Smwht likely 43 47 39 42 40 45 42 43
Not very likely 26 16 15 12 16 13 15 21
Not likely at all 6 4 2 2 3 1 2 8
DK /NA - 3 2 2 1 1 1 4

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very likely 19% 57%
Smwht likely 45 39
Not very likely 28 3
Not likely at all 5 1
DK/NA 3 1



74 . How concerned are you about you or someone in your family losing a job or receiving a
significant pay cut: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not
concerned at all?

LIKELY VOTERS . & it ittt it ittt ettt ettt ittt eenenens

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 27% 32% 16% 32% 26% 28% 21% 32%
Somewhat concerned 32 34 30 30 29 34 30 32
Not so concerned 23 21 28 20 23 23 27 22
Not concerned at all 18 13 25 18 21 15 22 14
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very concerned 32% 24% 26% 29% 27% 26% 27% 29%
Somewhat concerned 30 27 37 31 27 35 31 33
Not so concerned 23 32 21 18 25 24 24 20
Not concerned at all 14 16 16 22 21 15 18 17
DK/NA - 1 - - - - - -
CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1
Clinton Trump
Very concerned 18% 36%
Somewhat concerned 31 33
Not so concerned 26 20
Not concerned at all 25 11
DK/NA - -

10



75. How concerned are you about the United States falling behind other countries:

concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned at all?

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not so concerned
Not concerned at all
DK/NA

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not so concerned
Not concerned at all
DK/NA

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not so concerned
Not concerned at all
DK/NA

LIKELY VOTERS. ... ittt it ii i ii i

Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom
45% 64% 26% 45% 48% 43%
29 24 30 34 30 27
14 8 24 9 12 16
11 4 17 11 9 13
1 - 3 1 1 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom

36% 42% 48% 54% 47% 445
33 31 26 25 34 30
19 13 14 10 10 15
12 14 9 9 8 10
- 1 2 3 1 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
28% 68%
30 23

22 5

17 4

2 —

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Yes No
38% 51%
35 29
16 9

9 9

2 1
Wht NonWht
45% 45%
32 21
13 17

9 17

1 1

very

11



76. How concerned are you about so-called "reverse racism", or discrimination against
white people, impacting your life: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned,
or not concerned at all?

LIKELY VOTERS . it ittt it ittt it i ittt it ii et iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 17% 24% 11% 16% 16% 18% 11% 24%
Somewhat concerned 24 37 12 25 26 23 26 27
Not so concerned 21 20 23 22 20 21 21 22
Not concerned at all 36 18 53 35 36 36 42 27
DK/NA 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1
AGE IN YRS. ... nnn. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very concerned 12% 16% 19% 20% 17% 18% 17% 16%
Somewhat concerned 24 17 27 30 26 26 26 20
Not so concerned 22 17 22 21 20 22 21 20
Not concerned at all 41 46 31 28 36 32 34 40
DK/NA 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 4

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 7% 27%
Somewhat concerned 13 37
Not so concerned 22 21
Not concerned at all 56 13
DK/NA 2 2

12



77. How concerned are you about the United States becoming a majority non-white country:
very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned at all?

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned % 15% % % % 11% % 13%
Somewhat concerned 14 26 7 12 13 15 12 22
Not so concerned 28 31 23 30 28 27 32 26
Not concerned at all 48 26 04 51 51 45 48 38
DK/NA 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1

AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very concerned % % 10% 14% % 12% 10% 7%
Somewhat concerned 7 5 16 25 15 19 17 [§
Not so concerned 28 23 31 28 29 29 29 25
Not concerned at all 57 64 42 31 48 38 43 59
DK/NA 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 3% 16%
Somewhat concerned [ 24
Not so concerned 23 33
Not concerned at all 66 25
DK/NA 2 1

13



78. How concerned are you about American society changing in a way that is not consistent
with your values: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned
at all?

LTRELY VOTERS . & it ittt ettt eteeoesosoessesssnssassnsss

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 39% 63% 20% 36% 41% 37% 39% 45%
Somewhat concerned 31 30 31 29 28 32 29 29
Not so concerned 17 5 26 20 17 17 18 16
Not concerned at all 14 1 23 14 13 14 13 10
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very concerned 25% 32% 48% 46% 42% 42% 42% 30%
Somewhat concerned 37 33 25 30 27 31 29 35
Not so concerned 24 16 15 15 17 18 17 15
Not concerned at all 13 19 12 9 14 9 11 20
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1
Clinton Trump
Very concerned 20% 63%
Somewhat concerned 30 28
Not so concerned 27 6
Not concerned at all 23 3
DK/NA - -

14



79. How concerned are you that the American way of life will change for the worse over
the next decade: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned
at all?

LTRELY VOTERS . & it ittt ettt eteeoesosoessesssnssassnsss

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 42% 65% 18% 44% 43% 42% 35% 53%
Somewhat concerned 30 27 30 34 28 33 32 29
Not so concerned 14 S 22 14 15 13 17 11
Not concerned at all 11 1 24 7 14 8 14 5
DK/NA 3 1 6 2 1 5 2 1
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very concerned 35% 40% 47% 47% 44% 45% 44% 37%
Somewhat concerned 34 26 33 30 27 34 31 29
Not so concerned 15 18 11 12 16 12 14 13
Not concerned at all 13 12 8 8 12 7 9 15
DK/NA 2 4 1 3 1 2 2 6

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 18% 70%
Somewhat concerned 34 24
Not so concerned 23 4
Not concerned at all 20 1
DK/NA 4 1

15



80. How concerned are you about allowing immigrants who hold different values into the
United States: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned at
allz

LTRELY VOTERS . & it ittt ettt eteeoesosoessesssnssassnsss

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 27% 48% 12% 24% 30% 25% 22% 36%
Somewhat concerned 24 26 20 25 24 24 24 28
Not so concerned 23 17 30 22 19 26 26 19
Not concerned at all 25 8 37 27 25 24 27 15
DK/NA 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1

AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very concerned 17% 16% 32% 43% 31% 27% 29% 23%
Somewhat concerned 17 21 25 29 26 27 26 18
Not so concerned 28 22 25 15 21 24 22 24
Not concerned at all 37 41 16 12 22 20 21 33
DK/NA 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 2

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 9% 52%
Somewhat concerned 21 28
Not so concerned 30 12
Not concerned at all 39 7
DK/NA 1 1

16



81. How concerned are you that you or someone in your family will be the victim of a
violent crime: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned at
allz

LTRELY VOTERS . & it ittt ettt eteeoesosoessesssnssassnsss

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 17% 21% 13% 16% 14% 20% 10% 17%
Somewhat concerned 36 45 29 36 35 37 35 41
Not so concerned 30 25 37 31 30 31 39 27
Not concerned at all 16 9 21 16 20 13 16 15
DK/NA - - - - 1 - - -
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very concerned 13% 19% 17% 20% 13% 14% 14% 26%
Somewhat concerned 31 30 41 40 33 42 38 31
Not so concerned 35 34 29 24 33 33 33 25
Not concerned at all 21 17 13 15 20 11 16 18
DK/NA - - - - - - - 1

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 13% 21%
Somewhat concerned 28 47
Not so concerned 38 23
Not concerned at all 21 9

DK/NA - -

17



82. How concerned are you that you or someone in your family will be the victim of a
violent crime committed by someone who is here illegally: very concerned, somewhat
concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned at all?

LIKELY VOTERS . &t i ittt i i ittt it ittt ittt iiiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 13% 20% % 13% 13% 13% % 17%
Somewhat concerned 28 40 18 29 29 28 25 34
Not so concerned 28 29 29 28 28 29 34 26
Not concerned at all 30 12 46 31 31 29 33 23
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
AGE IN YRS......eeeene.. WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very concerned % % 18% 17% 14% 11% 12% 15%
Somewhat concerned 19 27 28 37 28 31 30 24
Not so concerned 31 32 28 24 29 31 30 25
Not concerned at all 43 34 26 22 30 26 28 36
DK/NA - - - - - - - -
CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1
Clinton Trump
Very concerned 5% 23%
Somewhat concerned 15 43
Not so concerned 31 26
Not concerned at all 49 7
DK/NA - -

18



83. How concerned are you that you or someone in your family will be the victim of a
terrorist attack: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not so concerned, or not concerned
at all?

LTRELY VOTERS . & it ittt ettt eteeoesosoessesssnssassnsss

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 14% 21% % 14% 11% 16% % 18%
Somewhat concerned 33 43 24 34 30 35 33 38
Not so concerned 29 26 37 28 30 29 34 24
Not concerned at all 23 10 32 24 28 19 26 20
DK/NA - - - - - - - 1
AGE IN YRS. ... WHITE.....
18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht
Very concerned 15% % 16% 16% 10% 15% 13% 17%
Somewhat concerned 27 30 35 41 30 41 35 27
Not so concerned 30 36 27 25 31 27 29 31
Not concerned at all 27 26 22 18 30 16 23 25
DK/NA - - 1 - - 1 - -
CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1
Clinton Trump
Very concerned 7% 23%
Somewhat concerned 22 45
Not so concerned 36 22
Not concerned at all 35 10
DK/NA - -

19



84. How concerned are you about illegal immigration: very concerned, somewhat concerned,
not so concerned, or not concerned at all?

LIKELY VOTERS . ..t it i i e i it i ittt iiee e

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Very concerned 36% 61% 11% 38% 43% 30% 35% 46%
Somewhat concerned 31 36 27 33 29 34 29 32
Not so concerned 19 2 35 19 16 22 20 17
Not concerned at all 13 1 26 9 12 14 16 5
DK/NA - - - 1 - - - -
AGE IN YRS.............. WHITE.....

18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ Men Wom Wht NonWht

Very concerned 17% 28% 43% 50% 47% 34% 40% 25%
Somewhat concerned 38 29 31 29 27 35 31 32
Not so concerned 29 25 15 13 15 21 18 22
Not concerned at all 15 18 11 7 12 9 10 20
DK/NA - 1 - - - - - 1

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Very concerned 9% 68%
Somewhat concerned 33 31
Not so concerned 34 1
Not concerned at all 24

DK/NA - -

20



84A. (If very or somewhat concerned g84) What concerns you most about illegal
immigration: the potential negative impact on jobs, the potential for more violent crime,
the potential for more terrorist attacks, or the potential strain on tax funded services,
such as schools or welfare?

LIKELY VOTERS . it ittt it ittt it i it ettt ii e et aiees
IF VERY/SOMEWHAT CONCERNED Q84 .......cituienienennnnnnn

WHITE......
COLLEGE DEG
Tot Rep Dem Ind Men Wom Yes No
Impact on jobs 13% 14% 13% 14% 14% 12% 13% 13%
Violent crime 11 10 7 12 11 11 8 12
Terrorist attacks 18 21 16 15 14 22 16 20
Strain on services 49 49 48 52 52 47 59 45
OTHER (VOL) 3 2 5 1 3 3 2 3
DK/NA 6 3 11 6 7 5 2 7
WHITE.....
Men Wom Wht NonWht
Impact on jobs 15% 11% 13% 16%
Violent crime 10 10 10 15
Terrorist attacks 14 23 18 14
Strain on services 53 50 51 44
OTHER (VOL) 3 3 3 3
DK/NA [§ 5 5 9

CANDIDATE OF CHOICE Q1

Clinton Trump
Impact on jobs 17% 12%
Violent crime [ 12
Terrorist attacks 12 21
Strain on services 53 49
OTHER (VOL) 4 2
DK/NA [§ 5

21



